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Results of Survey of Student Opinions 
of the Online Techshare eLearning Program 

 
 
 
The purpose of this survey was to measure the opinions and attitudes of the students 
regarding the use of the Online Techshare eLearning Courseware. The survey was 
administered online on December 2022 and received 2014 responses.  
 
The survey consisted of multiple-choice questions presenting the user with statements 
pertaining to the general features, process and methodology of the Techshare eLearning 
system.   
 
Additionally, a free form space was provided to allow the students to provide their additional 
comments and suggestion in relation to Techshare eLearning system. 
 
Additional information such as name, section and year level was also solicited.  
 
The following are the full set of survey questions and the summary of responses from the 
students. 
 
 
 
System and Content 
 

Statement 1. The lessons are explained clearly and completely. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1913 95%

Disagreement 101 5%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 401 20%

Agree 1512 75%

Disagree 78 4%

Strongly Disagree 23 1%
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Statement 2. Techshare eLearning can help meet my course objectives. 
 

 

 
Statement 3. Techshare eLearning’s content is at an appropriate level for my course. 
 

 

 
Statement 4. Techshare eLearning contains interesting exercises, drills, activities. 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1864 93%

Disagreement 150 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 406 20%

Agree 1458 72%

Disagree 122 6%

Strongly Disagree 28 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1899 94%

Disagreement 115 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 449 22%

Agree 1450 72%

Disagree 88 4%

Strongly Disagree 27 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1840 91%

Disagreement 174 9%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 402 20%

Agree 1438 71%

Disagree 138 7%

Strongly Disagree 36 2%
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Statement 5. I am challenged by the lessons and exercises. 

 

 
Statement 6. Techshare eLearning can contribute to the learning process. 
 

 

 
Statement 7. Techshare eLearning would be a useful addition to the course. 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1927 96%

Disagreement 87 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 591 29%

Agree 1336 66%

Disagree 62 3%

Strongly Disagree 25 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1889 94%

Disagreement 125 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 499 25%

Agree 1390 69%

Disagree 88 4%

Strongly Disagree 37 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1823 91%

Disagreement 191 9%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 450 22%

Agree 1373 68%

Disagree 142 7%

Strongly Disagree 49 2%
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Statement 8. I am interested in using eLearning at my own convenient time. 

 
 
 
Statement 9. It is useful to review or replay lessons to understand topics completely. 
 

 

 
Statement 10. It is important that prerequisite lesson or activities must be completed before 
being allowed to take the next lessons. 
 

 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1857 92%

Disagreement 157 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 458 23%

Agree 1399 69%

Disagree 108 5%

Strongly Disagree 49 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1927 96%

Disagreement 87 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 562 28%

Agree 1365 68%

Disagree 60 3%

Strongly Disagree 27 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1847 92%

Disagreement 167 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 452 22%

Agree 1395 69%

Disagree 119 6%

Strongly Disagree 48 2%
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Statement 11. It is useful to be able to retake or review previously completed lessons. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 12. The tests and quizzes accurately measure my attainment of the learning 
outcomes. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 13. Randomly generated test questions minimize if not completely prevent 
cheating. 
 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1940 96%

Disagreement 74 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 591 29%

Agree 1349 67%

Disagree 48 2%

Strongly Disagree 26 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1863 93%

Disagreement 151 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 444 22%

Agree 1419 70%

Disagree 114 6%

Strongly Disagree 37 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1893 94%

Disagreement 121 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 416 21%

Agree 1477 73%

Disagree 84 4%

Strongly Disagree 37 2%
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Statement 14. Allocated time to answer the test questions is sufficient. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 15. It is useful to receive test and quiz results immediately after taking them. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 16. The system interface is easy to use. 
 

 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1693 84%

Disagreement 321 16%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 341 17%

Agree 1352 67%

Disagree 254 13%

Strongly Disagree 67 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1932 96%

Disagreement 82 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 556 28%

Agree 1376 68%

Disagree 58 3%

Strongly Disagree 24 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1855 92%

Disagreement 159 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 385 19%

Agree 1470 73%

Disagree 127 6%

Strongly Disagree 32 2%
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Statement 17. I am able to effectively navigate through the system. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 18. The quality of the audio and video is sufficient for my needs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1875 93%

Disagreement 139 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 382 19%

Agree 1493 74%

Disagree 115 6%

Strongly Disagree 24 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1793 89%

Disagreement 221 11%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 365 18%

Agree 1428 71%

Disagree 163 8%

Strongly Disagree 40 2%

No video/audio 18 1%
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Chat Support 
 

Statement 1. Chat Support is an important feature of Techshare eLearning. 

 
 
Statement 2. I am satisfied with the chat agents/representatives in resolving the issue. 

 

Statement 3. The chat agents/representatives answered your inquiry promptly. 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1929 96%

Disagreement 85 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 541 27%

Agree 1388 69%

Disagree 56 3%

Strongly Disagree 29 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1856 92%

Disagreement 158 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 363 18%

Agree 1493 74%

Disagree 122 6%

Strongly Disagree 36 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1848 92%

Disagreement 166 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 351 17%

Agree 1497 74%

Disagree 127 6%

Strongly Disagree 39 2%
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Statement 4. The chat agents/representatives are knowledgeable enough to answer the 
inquiries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 1877 93%

Disagreement 137 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 373 19%

Agree 1504 75%

Disagree 102 5%

Strongly Disagree 35 2%


